# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank AG London, as Security Agent		04/21/2011	Bank: UNITED KINGDOM

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Elster American Meter Company, LLC		
Street Address:	132 Welsh Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 140		
City:	Horsham		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19044		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2280886	RFV
Registration Number:	2741552	СМТС
Registration Number:	2763869	60 SERIES
Registration Number:	548902	AMERICAN METER CO. MEASUREMENT ENGINEERS EST. 1836
Registration Number:	548903	AMERICAN
Registration Number:	1010226	AXIAL FLOW
Registration Number:	2118505	KLEANLINE
Registration Number:	2133344	RPM
Registration Number:	2191282	ACCU-TEST

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004529 FRAME: 0205** 

Phone: 800-927-9801 x2348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Co.- J. Paterson Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430 Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005 756546-3 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jean Paterson Signature: /jep/ Date: 04/26/2011 Total Attachments: 4

source=4-26-11 Deutsche-Elster American-TM#page1.tif

source=4-26-11 Deutsche-Elster American-TM#page2.tif

source=4-26-11 Deutsche-Elster American-TM#page3.tif

source=4-26-11 Deutsche-Elster American-TM#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004529 FRAME: 0206

TRADEMARK RELEASE

This Release is granted as of April 21, 2011 by DEUTSCHE BANK AG

LONDON (the "Security Agent"), with principal offices at 1 Great Winchester Street, London,

EC2N 2DB, United Kingdom, to Elster American Meter Company, LLC (formerly known as

American Meter Company), a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 132 Welsh Road,

Suite 140, Horsham, PA 19044 ("Grantor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Security Agent a security

interest in certain U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications as more

particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") to secure the Secured

Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement, dated as September 15, 2005, among the

Security Agent, the Grantor and the other assignors party thereto from time to time (as amended

from time to time, the "Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and

interest in and to the Marks to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances

respecting the Marks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

the Grantor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more particularly, (i) the

security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications as set

forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement

referred to above) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the business with which the

Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after September 15, 2005 for

infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same, and granted to the

Security Agent by the Grantor by the Security Agreement, which Assignment was duly recorded

on October 7, 2005 at Trademark Reel 003172, Frame 0166 in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office.

NEWYORK 8114697 (2K)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004529 FRAME: 0207

DEUTSCHE BANK AG LONDON, as Security Agent

By: Losin Merenna.

Title: AVP

By: MUWED

Name: NOGUES

Title: VF

Signature Page to American Meter Company Trademarks Release

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004529 FRAME: 0208** 

# SCHEDULE A

# ISSUED U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Title of Trademark	Application #	Registration #	Filing date	Reg. Date
RFV	75457804	2280886	3/27/1998	9/28/1999
CMTC	76449652	2741552	9/11/2002	7/29/2003
60 Series	76448226	2763869	9/4/2002	9/16/2003
American Meter Co in Circular Device	71533829	548902	9/9/1947	10/2/1951
American	71541490	548903	11/18/1947	10/2/1951
Axial Flow	72459291	1010226	6/4/1973	5/6/1975
Kleanline	75206203	2118505	7/10/1996	12/2/1997
RPM	75139761	2133344	7/25/1996	1/27/1998
Accu-Test	75139760	2191282	7/25/1996	9/22/1998

NEWYORK 8114697 (2K)

**RECORDED: 04/26/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004529 FRAME: 0209